
 

Scott W. Aalgard 
Wesleyan, Asst. Prof. of East Asian Studies 
Singer-songwriters and critical praxis in modern and 
contemporary Japan 
saalgaard@wesleyan.edu 
 
Marié Abe 
Univ. of CA at Berkeley, Assoc. Professor  
Intersection of sound, public space, and social difference in 
contemporary Japanese urban life through ethnographic 
analysis of chindon-ya 

marie.abe@berkeley.edu 
 
Michael T. Abele 
UNC-Chapel Hill, Research Collaborator, Dept. of Asian 
Studies 
History of status and outcastes in early modern Japan 
mtabele@gmail.com 
 
Barbara R. Ambros 
UNC Chapel Hill, Prof. of East Asian Religions 
Animals and religion in contemporary Japan; the life and 
teachings of a contemporary Shinshu healer 
bambros@email.unc.edu 
 
Galen D. Amstutz 
Independent Scholar; Adj. Faculty, Inst. of Buddhist Studies 
Transition of Shin Buddhism from Tokugawa to Meiji 
amstutzgalen@gmail.com 
 
Marnie S. Anderson 
Smith, Assoc. Prof. of History 
Emergence of women’s activism in modern Japan 
msanders@smith.edu 
 
Anna V. Andreeva 
Ghent, Research Prof. of Japanese Language and Culture 
Dept. of Languages and Cultures 
Childbirth in medieval Japan, religion and women’s health in 
pre-modern East Asia, Esoteric Buddhism, medieval Shinto 

anna.andreeva@ugent.be 
 
Yuko Aoyama 
Clark, Prof. of Geography; Assoc. Provost and 
Dean of Research & Graduate Studies 
Platform Economy; Globalization; Innovation 
yaoyama@clarku.edu 

Bruce P. Baird 
UMass Amherst, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese 
Butoh 
baird@umass.edu 
 
Mikael Bauer 
McGill, Asst. Prof. of Japanese Religions 
Relation Buddhism and state in pre-modern Japan 
mikael.bauer@mcgill.ca 
 
Jeffrey P. Bayliss 
Trinity, Assoc. Prof. of History; Chair, Department of History 
History and perception of Korean athletes who participated 
in Japanese sports during the colonial period 
jeffrey.bayliss@trincoll.edu 
 
Thomas U. Berger 
BU, Assoc. Prof. of International Relations 
The U.S. alliance system in Europe and East Asia in 
comparison 
tuberger@bu.edu 
 
Rosemarie Bernard 
Waseda, Assoc. Prof. of Anthropology and Japanese Studies 
Anthropology of religion and ritual; Legal Anthropology; 
Shinto; Ise Jingû; Emperorship 
rbernard@waseda.jp 
 
Joanne R. Bernardi 
Rochester, Prof. of Japanese and Film and Media Studies 
A monograph on Itami Juzo for Rutgers Univ. Press; Re-
Envisioning Japan: Japan as Destination in 20th Century 
Visual and Material Culture (ongoing Digital Humanities 
project) 
joanne.bernardi@rochester.edu 
 
Laura E. Bernhart-Wong 
Independent Scholar; FFD Koordinatorin,  
German Foreign Ministry 
Informal Sino-German diplomatic relations 
lwong@post.harvard.edu 
 
Victoria Lyon Bestor 
Retired, Executive Director, North American Coordinating 
Council on Japanese Library Resources 
Library resources; development of new internet-based 
Open Source materials on Japan in support of 
undergraduate education 
vickeylb@icloud.com 
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Phyllis Birnbaum 
Independent Scholar; Writer, Editor 
Japanese women of the 20th Century 
phyllis.birnbaum@gmail.com 
 
Herbert P. Bix 
SUNY Binghamton, Prof. Emeritus of History and Sociology 
America's path to perpetual war, 1820s-present 
hbix@binghamton.edu 
 
Thomas S. Blackwood 
Tokyo Int’l Univ., Inst. for International Strategy, 
Prof. of Sociology 

Asylum seekers, visa-overstayers, and foreigners 
convicted of crimes in Japan 
tsblackwood@gmail.com 
 
Verena K. Blechinger-Talcott 
Free Univ. of Berlin, Prof. of Japanese Politics and 
Political Economy 
Patterns of modernity in East Asia; collaborative project on 
the emergence of global governance due to epidemics 
vblechin@zedat.fu-berlin.de 
 
Mark L. Blum 
UC Berkeley, Prof. and Shinjo Ito Distinguished Chair in 
Japanese Studies 
Nenbutsu history; Edo-period Tannisho commentaries; 
Seishinshugi philosophy  in modern Japan  
mblum@berkeley.edu 
 
Robert Borgen 
UC Davis, Prof. Emeritus of East Asian Languages & Culture 
Dazaifu Anrakuji Tenmangū: from Buddhist Temple to 
Shinto Shrine 
rborgen@ucdavis.edu 
 
Daniel Botsman 
Yale, Prof. of History 
Emancipation in 19th-century Japan; translations of recent 
work on Tokugawa social history 
daniel.botsman@yale.edu 
 
Ethan D. Bushelle 
Western Washington, Asst. Prof., East Asian Religions and 
Cultures, Department of Global Humanities and Religion 
Religion and Society in Classical Japan 
ethan.bushelle@wwu.edu

Anne C. Buxton 
Market Insights Director, EF Education First 
History of Japanese Americans who weathered the years of 
WWII on Japanese soil 
annecarlton@gmail.com 
 
Patrick Caddeau 
Princeton, Dean of Forbes College 
Study of ways in which environmental factors and critical 
inquiry have shaped national identity 
caddeau@princeton.edu 
 
Gavin J. Campbell 
Doshisha, Prof. of American Studies 
Transnational history of Japanese menswear, 1600-1935 
gcampbel@mail.doshisha.ac.jp 
 
Matthew M. Carlson 
Univ. of Vermont, Prof. of Political Science 
Campaign finance; Political corruption; Scandals, 
matthew.carlson@uvm.edu 
 
Haeng-ja Sachiko Chung 
Okayama Univ., Inst. of Global Human Resource 
Development, Assoc. Prof. at Discovery Program 
Superdiversity, migration 
hchung@okayama-u.ac.jp 
 
Emily Cole 
Boston College, History Dept., Visiting Asst. Professor 
Postwar Japanese Photography 
coleem@bc.edu 
 
Ian Condry 
MIT, Prof. of Comparative Media Studies/Writing 
Music and musicians after the end of the recording industry 
+ founder, MIT Spatia Sound Lab 
condry@mit.edu 
 
Thomas D. Conlan 
Princeton, Prof. of East Asian Studies and History 
Mining, metallurgy and trade in medieval Japan 
tconlan@princeton.edu 
 
Theodore F. Cook 
William Patterson, Prof. of History; Director, Asian Studies 
Japanese War Memory and Memorialization-- Interview & 
Questionnaire Preservation 
cookt@wpunj.edu 
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Teruko Craig 
Tufts, Senior Lecturer Emerita in Japanese 
Translating essays by Fukuzawa Yukichi 
acraig@fas.harvard.edu 
 
Michael P. Cronin 
William and Mary, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese  
Alternate histories; Kansai region; 1995 in literature 
and popular culture 
mpcronin@wm.edu 
 
Julia Cross 
Yale, Postdoctoral Fellow, Council on East Asian Studies 
Buddha relics, mummies, medieval Japan, nuns, women, art 
history, and visual culture 
jcross2004@gmail.com 
 
Jennifer Cullen 
Northeastern, Adjunct Prof., Department of Cultures, 
Societies, and Global Studies 
Japanese popular culture--shojo manga and incest 
jenniferkw8@gmail.com 
 
Michael A. Cusumano 
MIT Sloan School, Sloan Management Review Distinguished 
Prof. of Management 
Japanese corporate entrepreneurship 
cusumano@mit.edu 
 
Shayne Dahl 
Univ. of Lethbridge, Banting Postdoctoral Fellow 
Contemporary Shugendo (mountain asceticism) in Dewa 
Sanzan, Yamagata and its global transmission 
shayne.dahl@uleth.ca 
 
Brett de Bary 
Cornell, Prof. Emerita of Asian Studies and Comparative 
Literature 
Completed book Tawada Yoko’s Brother-In-Law In Bordeaux 
with Translation and critical essay by Brett de Bary 
bmd2@cornell.edu 
 
 
Wiebke Denecke 
MIT, Prof. of East Asian Literatures  
History of East Asian Japanese Literary Culture; diplomacy 
and literature in early modern East Asia 
denecke@mit.edu 
 
 
 

Jennifer F. deWinter 
WPI, Assoc. Prof. of Rhetoric;  Director, Interactive Media 
and Game Development Program 
Japanese game studies, game development; Japanese urban 
renewal and sustainability (Kyoto) 
jdewinter@wpi.edu 
 
Frederick R. Dickinson 
UPenn, Prof. of History  
Global history of modern Japan 
frdickin@sas.upenn.edu 
 
Rachel DiNitto 
Univ. of Oregon, Prof. of Japanese Literature 
Cultural responses to the 2011 triple disaster in literature, 
film, manga 
rdinitto@uoregon.edu 
 
Eric Dinmore 
Hampton-Sydney, Elliot Assoc. Prof. of History 
Monograph on resource anxieties in 20th-century Japan, 
legacies of the co-prosperity sphere in Japan's aid to 
Indonesia's oil industry; monograph on Kurobe Dam  
edinmore@hsc.edu 
 
Sharon H. Domier 
UMass Amherst, East Asian Studies Librarian  
Reading techniques that will enable students to read 
authentic foreign language materials more confidently 
sdomier@umass.edu 
 
James Dorsey 
Dartmouth, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese 
Japan in the 1960s, with a focus on politically-motivated  
folk singers 
james.dorsey@dartmouth.edu 
 
John W. Dower 
MIT, Prof. Emeritus of History 
U.S.-Japan relations; recent publication The Violent 
American Century: War and Terror Since World War II 
 
Fabian Drixler 
Yale, Prof. of History  
Demographic history and history of mentalities, especially 
with regard to social change in the 17th century  
fabian.drixler@yale.edu 
 
 
 
 

mailto:acraig@fas.harvard.edu
mailto:mpcronin@wm.edu
mailto:jcross2004@gmail.com
mailto:jenniferkw8@gmail.com
mailto:cusumano@mit.edu
file:///C:/Users/cglover/OneDrive%20-%20Harvard%20University/Desktop/WORD%20LISTS%20of%20AiR%20Names%20&%20Fields%20for%20WEBSITE/UPLOADED%20LISTS%20TO%20WEBSITE/shayne.dahl@uleth.ca
mailto:bmd2@cornell.edu
file:///C:/Users/cglover/OneDrive%20-%20Harvard%20University/Desktop/WORD%20LISTS%20of%20AiR%20Names%20&%20Fields%20for%20WEBSITE/UPLOADED%20LISTS%20TO%20WEBSITE/denecke@mit.edu
mailto:jdewinter@wpi.edu
mailto:frdickin@sas.upenn.edu
mailto:rdinitto@uoregon.edu
mailto:edinmore@hsc.edu
mailto:sdomier@library.umass.edu
mailto:james.dorsey@dartmouth.edu
mailto:fabian.drixler@yale.edu


 

Edward R. Drott 
Sophia, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese Religions  
Buddhist medicine in premodern Japan; Religion and the 
senses 
e-drott-5mc@sophia.ac.jp 
 
Alexis Dudden 
UConn, Prof. of History  
The current trend toward territorialization of sovereignty 
through Japan's island disputes 
alexis.dudden@uconn.edu 
 
Steven J. Ericson 
Dartmouth, Assoc. Prof. of History  
Zaibatsu dissolution and business deconcentration  
in occupied Japan 
steven.ericson@dartmouth.edu 
 
Margarita Estévez-Abe 
Syracuse, Assoc. Prof. of Political Science 
Demographic aging, gender, social policy, electoral politics 
mestev02@maxwell.syr.edu 
 
William R. Farrell 
Honorary Consul, Japan for Rhode Island 
Currently representing Japan and lecturing at RI universities 
and colleges re: Japan 
wrfarrell@aol.com 
 
Matthieu Felt 
Univ. of Florida, Asst. Prof. of Japanese, Dept. of Languages, 
Literatures and Cultures 
Reception of Japanese Mythology 
Matthieu.felt@gmail.com 
 
William D. Fleming 
UC Santa Barbara, Asst. Prof. of Japanese Literature 
Early modern Japanese literature; reception of 
Chinese fiction in Japan 
wfleming@eastasian.ucsb.edu 
 
Lawrence Fouraker 
St. John Fisher College, Assoc. Prof. of History  
Political economy of interwar Japan 
lfouraker@sjfc.edu 
 
Matthew P. Fraleigh 
Brandeis, Assoc. Prof. of East Asian Literature and Culture  
Theorization of Sinitic poetry in 17-20c Japan; Sinitic poetry 
in postwar Japan 
fraleigh@brandeis.edu 
 

Sarah A. Frederick 
BU, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese and Comparative Literature 
Biography of Yoshiya Nobuko; GIS mapping and modern 
literature 
sfred@bu.edu 
 
Nicole Freiner 
Bryant, Assoc. Prof. of Political Science 
Local responses to the repeal of the seed law in Japan 
nfreiner@bryant.edu 
 
Naomi Fukumori 
Ohio State, Assoc. Prof. of Japanese Literature and Culture 
Depictions of ritual and ceremony as mise-en-scène in mid-
Heian period vernacular texts. 
fukumori.1@osu.edu 
 
(CG 3-27-24) 
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